
IMPROVING LIVES SELECT COMMISSION 
 
Date and Time:- Tuesday 22 April 2025 at 10.00 a.m. 

 
Venue:- Rotherham Town Hall, The Crofts, Moorgate Street, 

Rotherham.  S60 2TH 
 

Membership:- Councillors Pitchley (Chair), Knight (Vice-Chair), 
Baggaley, Blackham, Bower, Brent, T. Collingham, Elliott, 
Fisher, Foster, Garnett, Harper, Hughes, Monk, Reynolds, 
Ryalls, Sutton and Currie. 
 

 
This meeting will be webcast live and will be available to view via the Council’s 
website. The items which will be discussed are described on the agenda below and 
there are reports attached which give more details. 
 
Rotherham Council advocates openness and transparency as part of its democratic 
processes.   Anyone wishing to record (film or audio) the public parts of the meeting 
should inform the Chair or Governance Advisor of their intentions prior to the 
meeting. 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
1. Apologies for Absence  
  

To receive the apologies of any Member who is unable to attend the meeting. 
 

2. Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 3 - 14) 
  

To consider and approve the minutes of the previous meeting held on 4 March 
2025, as a true and correct record of the proceedings and to be signed by the 
Chair.  
 

3. Declarations of Interest  
  

To receive declarations of interest from Members in respect of items listed on 
the agenda. 
 

4. Exclusion of the Press and Public  
  

To consider whether the press and public should be excluded from the meeting 
during consideration of any part of the agenda. 
 

5. Questions from Members of the Public and the Press  
  

To receive questions relating to items of business on the agenda from 
members of the public or press who are present at the meeting. 
 

 

https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


6. Domestic Abuse Strategy 2022-2027 Progress Update (Pages 15 - 55) 
 

 The report provides an update on progress towards the Rotherham Domestic 

Abuse Strategy 2022-2027.   

The update will include a progress report on the priority aims, actions and the 

next steps. In addition, the update will provide information regarding the 

Domestic Abuse Pathway Review, ahead of the refresh of the Domestic Abuse 

Strategy in 2025. 

 

7. Work Programme (Pages 56 - 57) 
  

To consider and approve the Commission’s Work Programme. 
 

8. Improving Lives Select Commission - Sub and Project Group Updates  
  

For the Chair/Project Group Leads to provide an update on the activity 
regarding sub and project groups of the Improving Lives Select Commission. 
 

9. Urgent Business  
  

To consider any item(s) the Chair is of the opinion should be considered as a 
matter of urgency. 

 
 

The next meeting of the Improving Lives Select Commission 
 will be held on Tuesday 17 June 2025 

commencing at 10.00 a.m. 
in Rotherham Town Hall. 

 
SHARON KEMP OBE, 
Chief Executive. 
 
 



 

IMPROVING LIVES SELECT COMMISSION 
Tuesday 4 March 2025 

 
 
Present:- Councillor Pitchley (in the Chair); Councillors Baggaley, Bower, Brent, 
Foster, Garnett, Harper, Monk, Ryalls and Sutton. 
 

Apologies for Absence:- Apologies were received from Councillors Blackham, Elliott, 
Fisher, Hughes and Knight.  
 
The webcast of the Council Meeting can be viewed at:-  
https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 
 
59.  

  
MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

 Resolved: - That the Minutes of the meeting of the Improving Lives Select 
Commission, held on 28 January 2025, be approved as a correct record 
of proceedings. 
 

60.  
  
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

61.  
  
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

 There were no items of business on the agenda that required the 
exclusion of the press and public from the meeting. 
 

62.  
  
QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND THE PRESS  
 

 There were no questions from members of the public or press. 
 

63.  
  
KINSHIP CARE OFFER UPDATE  
 

 This item provided an update on the Local Kinship Care Offer, which 

included an overview of the recent national developments relating to 

Kinship Care and how these were applied locally.   

 

The Chair welcomed to the meeting Jane Wood, Head of Service for 

Children in Care and Chris Macdonald, Service Manager for the Central 

Locality Teams and Family Activity Base. 

 

The Chair invited the Service Manager for the Central Locality Teams and 

Family Activity Base to present the presentation, during which the 

following was noted: 

 

The National Context- 

• The Department of Education definition of kinship care was “any 

 Page 3 Agenda Item 2

https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


  
 

situation in which a child is being raised in the care of a friend or 

family member who is not their parent. The arrangement may be 

temporary or longer term”. 

• There was a focus on kinship care through new Statutory 

Guidance, which was published in October 2024, via the 

Department of Education. The focus in this area began following an 

Independent Review of Children’s Social Care in 2022. 

 

The Rotherham Family Approach- 

• What mattered most and guided work with families: 

o That children could understand what the service were doing, 

could tell their story and be seen by the local authority as 

unique individuals. 

o That families could feel involved, respected and choose their 

solutions where possible. 

o That the local authority would see children as located in a 

network, which would be more than their household, 

recognising the importance and contribution of family, 

friends and school. 

o That the service would do all that they could to support 

families to stay together safely, with a clear vision of how to 

get there. 

o That all social workers would have consistent, reliable 

supervision and management oversight. 

 

Routes to Kinship Care- 

• Kinship fostering, either temporarily or long term. 

• Child Arrangement Orders and Special Guardi
[...]
rs the content of the report and associated presentation 

and acknowledge the updates in Kinship practice. 

2) Requests that the Rotherham Kinship Local Offer be presented to 

the Commission, in advance of being presented to Cabinet. 

3) Requests that a written response is provided to members relating 

to whether specific data is available on the number of children and 

young people electively home educated, who are looked after or in 

kinship arrangements. 

 

64.  
  
YOUTH JUSTICE SERVICE UPDATE  
 

 This item provided an overview on His Majesty Inspectorate Probation 

(HMIP) new Inspection Framework Standards for Youth Justice Services, 

as well as an update on the proposed work being undertaken in 

preparation for an inspection under the new framework. 

 

The Chair welcomed to the meeting Councillor Cusworth, Cabinet 

Member of Children and Young People Services (CYPS), Kelly White, 

Interim Assistant Director for Early Help and Business Support and LINK 

Officer for the Commission, and Zulfiqar Shaffi, Youth Justice Service 

Manager.  

 

The Chair invited the Youth Justice Service Manager to provide the 

presentation, during which the following was noted: 

 

Inspectorate Aims When Changing the Framework- 

• Ensure children and victims would be at the forefront of its 

inspections. 

• Be proportionate, responsive and agile in its inspection activity. 

• Ensure inspections would have a positive impact, drive effective 

practice and improvement. 

• Look at the quality of work based on the needs of the child rather 

Page 8



 

than the type of disposal they received. 

• Ensure a greater focus on the service victims were receiving, many 

of whom were also children. 

• Increase the frequency with which inspections occurred, to avoid 

long delays between inspections. 

 

The Critical Changes- 

• The new framework considered the impact of contextual 

safeguarding and how best to promote positive outcomes.  

• There was a signifi
[...]
ership Board would hold a Focus Workshop in February 

2025, to consider priorities and inspection readiness.   

• The service introduced a new Mandatory Prevention and Diversion 

Assessment Tool to support assessments. 

• The service was leading on the creation of a Regional Out of Court 

Practice Scrutiny Panel, with neighbouring South Yorkshire local 

authorities. 

• Employees engaged in training on constructive resettlement for 

children leaving custody. 

• The service was gathering good practice examples via audit 

activity.  

 

The Chair thanked the relevant officer for the presentation and invited 

questions, this led to the following points being raised during the 

discussion: 

 

• In relation to external partners, Youth Justice Service Manager’s 

audited the activity of external partners such as Remedi on a 

monthly basis. The service chose which cases to audit and 

moderated all work undertaken for each case. Remedi delivered 

victim work and one-to-one reparation work. 

• The Local Authority delivered all group work, via evidence-based 

programmes.  

• Reassurance was provided that the service would be prepared for 

an inspection if the call was received. 

• The CHANCE Group was continuing as a group. The CHANCE 

group attended the Children’s and Young Peoples Partnership 

Board which linked with the Rotherham Together Partnership Plan. 

An invitation was extended to all members of the Commission, to 

attend the Children’s and Young People’s Partnership Board. 

• All local authorities were due an inspection, including Rotherham, 

this was due to a pause in the Inspection Framework. The local 

authority would receive three and a half weeks’ notice of the 

inspection. The inspectorate would decide which type of inspection 

Page 11



  
 

a local authority would have out of the two options available; this 

would be based on information that they held about the local 

authority. An example was provided of if a local author
[...]
ng partner participation in 

this. The workshop was well attended and promoted good 

discussions around current pressures and priorities for the service. 

Discussions took place during the workshop, relating to the 

following: 

Page 12



 

o How to prioritise the sharing of online images and how to 

engage the partnership and schools in this area of focus. 

o How to understand disproportionality within the Youth 

Justice Service, it was noted that more than a third of the 

young people engaging with the service had additional 

needs, several of these young people had un-diagnosed 

additional needs. 

o How to focus on prevention, in particular the broader offer 

available via the Family Help Team and Family Hubs 

Service. 

o The priorities relating to youth violence. 

• The actions obtained from the workshop would be imbedded into 

the Youth Justice Service’s Plan which would be produced by June 

2025. The Youth Justice Board agreed that a longer plan could be 

developed moving forwards, rather than a yearly plan. 

• The service commissioned a speech and language worker to 

screen young people entering the Youth Justice Service for speech 

and language needs. Trained practitioners would also identify any 

additional needs whilst working alongside young people within the 

service.  

 

Resolved:- That the Improving Lives Select Commission: 

 

1) Considers the content of the report and associated presentation, 

and acknowledges the progress made to date. 

2) Requests that a written response is provided to the Commission on 

Rotherham’s statistical neighbours. 

 
 

65.  
  
WORK PROGRAMME  
 

 The Committee considered its Work Programme, and the following was 

noted: 

 

• The Commission’s Work Programme was included within the 

agenda pack for members information and initial discussions. 

• At the next meeting in April, the Commission would receive an 

update on the Domestic Abuse Strategy.  

• The Revised Elective Home Education Policy Update that was 

Page 13



  
 

scheduled for the next meeting, was rescheduled as a result of a 

request from the service. 

• Members were invited to attend a hybrid workshop on the 1st May 

which would focus on the following: 

• The Prevent Programme 

• Keeping Children Safe in Education. 

• An additional session focused on capturing members views on the 

revision of the Elective Home Education Policy, was recently well 

attended my members of the Commission. The summary notes 

would be circulated to members shortly.  

 

Resolved: - That the Work Programme for 2024/2025 be approved. 

 

 

66.  
  
IMPROVING LIVES SELECT COMMISSION - SUB AND PROJECT 
GROUP UPDATES  
 

 The Chair provided a progress report on sub and project group activity.  

Resolved: - That the update be noted. 

 

67.  
  
URGENT BUSINESS  
 

 There was no urgent business. 
 

 

Page 14



Domestic Abuse Strategy update

Emma Ellis - Head Of Service Community 
Safety and Regulatory Services

Kayley Charlton – Community Safety 
Officer Regeneration and Environment

P
age 15

A
genda Item

 6



Domestic 
Abuse 

Pathway: 

P
age 16



Strategy 
Progress:

2022 
DA Strategy 22-27 2023

45% of actions completed 2024
81% of actions completed

P
age 17



Drive Change Together 

Ø Reformed DASH – this gives better direction around completion, more 
user friendly, and has better guidance on how to use it to manage the risk 
of a victim

Ø 8 steps to homicide – this training was commissioned to enhance 
practitioners' knowledge when assessing risk to victim, but also looks at 
perpetrator's behaviours around key triggers and indicators of escalation

Ø Strengthened data collection – informing us of gaps for campaigns and 
projects. Key campaigns such as DA summer campaign and DA older 
people's campaign have been developed to challenge unconscious bias 
around stereotypical victims.

Ø Non-fatal strangulation training and targeted Health professional 
training - Over 500 GPs and health practitioners received DA awareness 
training this year. Also, in line with the DA Act 2021 recognising Non-fatal 
strangulation as a standalone crime. NFS training was delivered to front 
line practitioners ensuring they had the tools to spot the signs and refer 
for support.  

P
age 18



Prevention and Early Intervention  

Ø Do More Campaign – The ‘Do More’ campaign which follows the ‘No More’ one 
has been launched. This time it is a call to action all male bystanders to stop 
abusive and misogynistic behaviours towards women and girls.

Ø Walk Safe App – This App has been launched across South Yorkshire to ensure 
people, particularly women feel safer. It has a tracking feature so trusted friends 
and family can ensure a person gets to their intended location safety.  It also plots 
registered Safe Places, so routes can be planned with those places in mind. 

Ø Unpicking Cultural Narratives Workshop – Working alongside Sheffield Hallam 
University looking at prevention and early invention, they delivered a workshop to 
look at what is perceived as a victim, focusing on the word ‘vulnerable’ and 
changing the narrative that vulnerability is a sign of courage and strength rather 
than a weakness. 

Ø New Training Plan 24/25. A training plan for 24/25 has now been developed with 
a 4-tiered approach. This ensures domestic Abuse awareness training is delivered 
to all who need it at the right level. Training includes ‘asking the question’ and ‘risk 
assessing’ and will be delivered at various times across the year.

P
age 19



Ø DA Act 2021: Children as victims in their own right –  Currently a wide scope 
of  support is offered to Children experiencing Domestic Abuse.  

Ø Operation encompass– Rotherham are the only South Yorkshire area to have 
100% of schools are signed up plus 53 nurseries. South Yorkshire Police advised 
there is going to be a national; review of Operation encompass to look how 
processes can be enhanced.

Ø MARAC review – High Risk incidents are increasing due to better reporting and 
better professional understanding of Risk. However in order to ensure safety of 
these the MARAC has increased from 2 meetings per month to 3. reducing a 
back log of 9 weeks to 4 weeks.

Minimising harm through the provision of 
early help support for children and 

families

P
age 20



Responding to changing need and 
demand

Ø 13 Specialist Domestic Abuse properties –  Are fully furnished and equipped 
with target hardening essentials, have supported 35 adults and 39 children this 
year (including those still in residence)

Ø 10 refuge units and 10 safer options properties – Have been commissioned 
meaning 53 adults and 88 children have also received domestic abuse housing 
support.

Ø Homeless prevention fund – has provided essential funds to 153 families in 
24/25. this has purchased essential household items, help with moving costs 
and paying rent arrears to prevent homelessness again. 

Ø Target hardening  - has also been provided for 142 properties to enable 
survivors to remain safely in their own home

P
age 21



Justice and Ongoing Protection: Cranstoun 
Inspire to change & Level up

Ø Probation: Building Choices –  Probation have introduced this programme 
which has replaced building better relationships. Whereby adult men convicted 
of intermate partner violence will complete this cognitive behaviour change 
programme 

Ø Cranstoun: Inspire to change – the countywide intervention for perpetrators 
who are not convicted, but recognise their abusive behaviour continues. South 
Yorkshire Mayoral Combined Authority (SYMCA) have tracked 87 of the 
nominals who completed the course. Out of that 87, 73% of DA reoffending 
had reduced. 27% have continued to perpetrate abuse. Of that 27% who 
continue to abuse, Rotherham had 3 nominals who reoffended (13%)

Ø Cranstoun: Level up – is an intervention for children and young people (11-15 
years old) who exhibit abusive behaviours. The programme consists of 12 week 
in-person sessions with a facilitator, usually held at the student’s school. Since 
2022 24/25 38 children have been referred and 15 have completed the course. 

P
age 22



Next Steps

Ø The partnership to develop a better understanding of the family court 
process and continue to work in partnership to identify the need for 
direct support for children.

Ø  Continue to develop survivor liaison network and continue to monitor 
training and ensure a wide range of Domestic Abuse training is available 
to all partners. 

Ø Continue to implement and monitor performance and interrogate data to 
inform any gaps in knowledge or provision 

Ø Work with Commissioning to complete the Domestic Abuse pathway 
review

P
age 23



Thank You 
& 

Any Questions?  

P
age 24



 

Public Report 
Improving Lives Select Commission 

 

Committee Name and Date of Committee Meeting  
Improving Lives Select Commission – 22 April 2025 
 

Report Title 
Domestic Abuse Strategy - Progress Report 2024/25 
 

Is this a Key Decision and has it been included on the Forward Plan?  
No 
 

Strategic Director Approving Submission of the Report 
Andrew Bramidge - Regeneration and Environment Strategic Director  
 
Report Author(s) 
Kayley Charlton - Community Safety Officer 
kayley.charlton@rotherham.gov.uk  
 

Ward(s) Affected. 
Borough-Wide  
 

Report Summary 
This report provides an update on progress towards the Rotherham Domestic Abuse 
Strategy 2022-27. This follows the previous update report, presented to the Commission 
on the 5th December 2023.  
 
Updates are provided on the priority aims, actions and the next steps. In addition, the 
report provides information regarding the domestic abuse pathway review which will help 
inform a refresh of the Domestic Abuse Strategy in 2025. 
 
Recommendations:  
 
That the Improving Lives Select Commission consider the progress towards the 
Domestic Abuse Strategy 2022 – 2027. 
 

List of Appendices Included 

Appendix 1 – Equality Im
[...]
nd demand. 

The 13 specialist local authority properties that are fully furnished and equipped with 
target hardening essentials are in full use. 35 adults and 39 children (including those 
in residence at the end of 2024) have been accommodated and these properties will 
hopefully accommodate many more in the future. 

The Council also commissions a Refuge service with 10 units and an additional 8 
safer options houses have also been commissioned, meaning that so far 53 adults 
and 88 children have received domestic abuse related housing support in 24/25. 
 
The Homeless Prevention Fund also continues to be utilised, alongside weekly 
partnership safer homes monitoring meetings. This year (2024/25) the fund has 
provided essential support to 153 families so far, including purchasing essential 
household items, for example, white goods and beds, paying for storage costs, and 
moving / removal costs, as well as paying towards rent arrears to prevent victims 
from being at risk of being made homeless again. The fund has also provided 
essential target hardening equipment for 142 properties to ensure victims/survivors 
can remain safely in their own home. 
 
The Multi Agency Risk Assessment Conference (MARAC) has undertaken a review. 
This was due to the increase of high-risk cases and the changing / increasing 
demand of cases having to be added to a waiting list to be discussed. The waiting 
list was growing, and victims were waiting around 9 weeks to be discussed. The 
outcome of the review meant an additional MARAC meeting was put in place, taking 
it from two meetings per month to three. This has had a positive impact. Not only 
are staff feeling less meeting fatigue and bringing more problem-solving actions to 
the forefront, which has helped reduce repeat victims, there is now a reduced 
waiting list of around 2 - 4 weeks. Rotherham is now in a much better position 
moving forward compared to our regional neighbours, who all still have waiting lists 
exceeding 

Minutes of the meeting


 

IMPROVING LIVES SELECT COMMISSION 
Tuesday 22 April 2025 

 
 
Present:- Councillor Monk (in the Chair); Councillors Baggaley, Brent, Elliott, Fisher, 
Garnett, Harper, Ryalls and Currie. 
 

Apologies for Absence:- Apologies were received from Councillors Pitchley, Knight, 
Bower, Foster, Hughes and Sutton.  
 
The webcast of the Council Meeting can be viewed at:-  
https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 
 
68.  

  
MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

 Resolved: - That the Minutes of the meeting of the Improving Lives Select 
Commission, held on 4 March 2025, be approved as a correct record of 
proceedings. 
 
 

69.  
  
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

70.  
  
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

 There were no items of business on the agenda that required the 

exclusion of the press and public from the meeting. 

 
 

71.  
  
QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND THE PRESS  
 

 There were no questions from members of the public or press. 
 
 

72.  
  
DOMESTIC ABUSE STRATEGY 2022-2027 PROGRESS UPDATE  

 The item provided an update on the progress towards the Rotherham 

Domestic Abuse Strategy 2022-2027, following the previous update 

presented to the Commission in 2023.  

 

The Chair welcomed to the meeting Councillor Cusworth, the Cabinet 

Member for Children’s and Young People’s Services who attended the 

meeting to introduce the report in absence of the Cabinet Member for 

Finance and Safe and Clean Communities, Emma Ellis, Head of Service 

for Community Safety and Regulatory Services, Andrew Wells, Head of 

Safeguarding, Kayleigh Charlton, Community Safety Officer and Kelly 

https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


  
 

White, LINK Officer for the Commission and Assistant Director for Early 

Help. 

 

The Chair invited Councillor Cusworth to introduce the report, during 

which the following was noted: 

 

• The strategy was a working document that was amended 

frequently to highlight any emerging challenges.  

• There had been good progress against the strategy, examples 

were provided of the targeted campaigns completed towards older 

populations and seasonal awareness relating to Christmas and 

football tournaments, which had been running for several years. 

• Prevention and education were key parts of the strategy, as well as 

ensuring a trauma informed approach to services.  

 

The Chair invited the relevant officers to provide the presentation, during 

which the following was noted: 

 

• Part of the Strategy included the commissioning of domestic abuse 

services and in October 2022 this process was changed. 

Rotherham Rise now named Hopian, were commissioned to 

manage the front door services and high-risk cases, alongside the 

refuge provision. The in-house service known as the Domestic 

Abuse Outreach Service (DAAOS), was located in the 

Safeguarding Service. 

• Since the development of the strategy in 2022 and by the end of 

2024, 81% of actions were complete. 

 

Drive Change Together- 

• The DASH was reformed, to provide better direction around 

completion and make it more user friendly, and better guidance on 

how to use it to manage the risk of a victim. 

• Eight Steps to Homicide training was commissioned to enhance 

practitioners’ knowledge when assessing risk to a victim, the 

training also looked at perpetrator's behaviours around key triggers 

and indicators of escalation. 

• There was strengthened data collection, to identify any gaps for 

campaigns and projects. Key campaigns such as the Domestic 

Abuse Summer Campaign and Domestic Abuse Older People's 



 

Campaign, were created to challenge unconscious bias around 

stereotypical victims. 

• Non-fatal strangulation training and targeted Health professional 

training was completed with over 500 GPs and health practitioner. 

The training was in-line with the Domestic Abuse Act 2021 by 

recognising that non-fatal strangulation was a standalone crime. 

Non-fatal strangulation training was delivered to front line 

practitioners to ensure they would have the tools to spot the signs 

and refer for support.   

 

Prevention and Early Intervention- 

• The ‘Do More’ Campaign was launched, which followed on from 

the ‘No More’ Campaign. The campaign called for all male 

bystanders to stop abusive and misogynistic behaviours towards 

women and girls. 

• The Walk Safe App was launched across South Yorkshire to 

ensure people, in-particular women would feel safer. The app had 

a tracking feature so trusted friends and family could ensure that a 

person had got to their intended location safety. It also plotted 

registered safe places, so routes could be planned with those 

places in mind.  

• An Unpicking Cultural Narratives Workshop was developed 

alongside Sheffield Hallam University to focus on prevention and 

early invention. The university delivered the workshop based on 

what could be perceived as a victim, focusing on the word 

‘vulnerable’ and changing the narrative that vulnerability was a sign 

of courage and strength rather than a weakness.  

• A new training plan for 2024-2025 had been developed with a four-

tiered approach. This would ensure that domestic abuse 

awareness training would be delivered to all who required it, at the 

right level. Training would include ‘asking the question’ and ‘risk 

assessing’ and would be delivered at various times across the 

year. 

Minimising Harm Via the Provision of Early Help Support for Children, 

Young People and Families- 

• The Domestic Abuse Act 2021 stated that children were victims in 

their own right. A wide scope of support was offered to children 

experiencing domestic abuse.   

• Operation Encompass in conjunction with South Yorkshire Police 



  
 

led to 100% of schools being signed up within the borough, plus 53 

nurseries. South Yorkshire Police advised there would be a 

national review of Operation Encompass, to look how processes 

could be enhanced. 

• High Risk incidents were increasing due to better reporting and 

better professional understanding of risk. However, in order to 

ensure safety, the Multi-Agency Risk Assessment Conference 

(MARAC) had increased from two meetings per month to three. 

This had reduced a back log of nine weeks to four weeks. 

 

Responding to Changing Need and Demand- 

• There were thirteen specialist domestic abuse properties, which 

were fully furnished and equipped with target hardening essentials. 

The properties had supported thirty-five adults and thirty-nine 

children this year to date, including those still in residence. 

• There were ten commissioned refuge units and ten commissioned 

safer options properties. 

• The Homelessness Prevention Fund helped to provide essential 

funds to 153 families in 2024-2025. Examples were provided of 

how the fund had purchased essential household items, helped 

with moving costs and had paid rent arrears to prevent 

homelessness again.  

• Target hardening was provided for 142 properties, to enable 

survivors to remain safely in their own home. 

 

The Next Steps- 

• The partnership would aim to develop a better understanding of the 

family court process and continue to work in partnership to identify 

the need for direct support for children. 

• Work would continue to develop a Survivor Liaison Network, 

alongside the continuation of training monitoring, and ensuring that 

a wide range of domestic abuse training would be available to all 

partners.  

• Work would continue to implement and monitor performance and 

interrogate data to inform any gaps in knowledge or provision. 

• Work would continue with Commissioning, to complete the 



 

Domestic Abuse Pathway Review. 

 

The Chair thanked the relevant officer for the presentation and opened up 

to questions, during which the following discussions took place: 

 

• Members raised concerns around potential online cultures linked to 

misogyny and asked officers whether this could form part of any 

future revised strategy. Re-assurance was provided that this was 

an area where work was delivered in school settings during PHSE 

lessons. The Safer Rotherham Partnership Priorities had a specific 

focus on online crime and included areas such as domestic abuse, 

knife crime, Prevent and healthy relationships. An example was 

provided of the Do More Campaign and how the campaign 

encouraged people not to be a bystander and to challenge certain 

behaviours.  

• The Cranstoun Level Up Programme had received a high number 

of referrals from one particular school, which had led the data on 

referrals to peak. This was attributed to targeted work that the 

service had completed and it was advised that it was common for 

referrals to increase when strong intervention work was completed. 

The service saw this as a positive impact of the outreach and 

engagement completed with schools and communities.  

• In relation to the 81% of actions that were completed by the end of 

2024, the remaining actions were future actions, which focused on 

the survivor voice and ensuring that it would be captured better in 

future. 

• A Domestic Homicide Review was a statutory function that was 

completed in any case where an individual had lost their life as a 

result of a domestic incident. The review sat alongside 

Safeguarding Adults Reviews and a near-miss process. The 

service continually learned from reviews and changed practises 

and processes to ensure improvements. 

• The legislation relating to domestic abuse used the term homicide, 

however work was being completed to change this to domestic 

abuse related deaths. This would cover all domestic abuse and 

suicides where domestic abuse had been present.  

• Member’s raised concerns that the PowerPoint presented to the 

Commission only included one visual promotion of a male, which 

was a poster of a perpetrator. Members advised that they would 

welcome more promotional posters which highlighted the message 



  
 

that men were also victims of domestic abuse. 

• All data relating to domestic abuse, including the relevant 

dashboard and action plan, was presented to the Domestic and 

Sexual Abuse Priority Group, which was a sub-group of the Safer 

Rotherham Partnership. The group was chaired by the Head of 

Community and Safety Regulatory Services. 

• In relation to the 20% of referrals for domestic abuse support that 

did not engage with support services, it was clarified that this only 

measured the non-engagement with Hopian and not wider 

services. Hopian would attempt three phone calls, send a follow up 

text and a letter if safe to do so. The national average was that it 

could take up to fifty incidents for victims of domestic abuse to 

engage in support. 

• There was a designated Community Safety Officer who was 

responsible for promoting the Walk Safe App, this included 

promotion with schools. 

• The data on referral numbers into the Inspire to Change Course 

had decreased; this was attributed to the service previously 

receiving a lot of inappropriate referrals, such as referrals of 

individuals who did not want to complete the course, or who were 

not ready to join. The course was 26 weeks in total and required 

engagement from attendee’s, therefore the screening processes 

were updated to ensure the right referrals were received and 

included individuals who had the desire and motivation to change. 

It was advised that the success of the course could not be 

measured solely on how many people completed the course, 

success also included what individuals had learned from the 

course even if they hadn’t fully completed it. 

 
Resolved: - That the Improving Lives Select Commission: 
 

1) Consider the progress towards the Domestic Abuse Strategy 2022 

– 2027. 

2) Requests that the eight steps to homicide PowerPoint to be 

circulated to the Commission. 

 

 

 

 



 

73.  
  
WORK PROGRAMME  
 

 The Committee considered its Work Programme, and the following was 
noted: 
 

• The work programme for 2024-2025 municipal year was complete 
and a new work programme would be drafted with the Commission 
at the beginning of the next municipal year. 

• Members were reminded that upon completion of the meeting, 
there would be a scoping session for the Commission to scope a 
proposed review on Trauma and Children Missing Education.  

• Members were also reminded that there would be an additional 
workshop held on the 1 May, further details had been circulated via 
email. 

 
Resolved: - That the Work Programme for 2024-2025 be approved. 
 
 

74.  
  
IMPROVING LIVES SELECT COMMISSION - SUB AND PROJECT 
GROUP UPDATES  
 

 There were no sub and project group updates. 
 
 

75.  
  
URGENT BUSINESS  
 

 There was no urgent business. 
 

 


